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Agenda Item  
Case No. Z-19027 

Fountain 38 LLC Property 
Rezone RSF-1, Single Family District to RSF-3, Single  Family District  

July 16, 2019 
 

Subject Property Information 
 

Planning District: 22 
General Location: North side of U.S. Highway 98, west of Breman Road 
Physical Address: 26815 U.S. Highway 98, Elberta 
Parcel Numbers:  05-53-05-21-0-000-022.001 
Existing Zoning: RSF-1, Single Family District 
Proposed Zoning: RSF-3, Single Family District 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Residential Subdivision  
Acreage: 22.9± acres 
Applicant: Lydia Franz 
 1343 W Fairway Drive 
 Gulf Shores, AL 36542 
Owner: Fountain 38 LLC 
 PO Box 429 
 Pass Christian, MS  39571 
Lead Staff: Linda Lee, Planner 
Attachments: Within Report 
 

 Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning 

North Residential and Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural District 

South Commercial B-3, General Business District 
RA, Rural Agricultural District 

East Residential and Vacant RSF-1, Single Family District 

West Residential and Agricultural RA, Rural Agricultural District 

 
Summary 

 

The subject property, which consists of approximately 22.9 acres, is currently zoned RSF-1, Single-Family District. 
The designation of RSF-3, Single Family District, has been requested for the purpose of establishing a  residential 
subdivision with 58 lots with a minimum lot width of 80 feet instead of 100 feet.  As well as a minimum lot area 
of 10,000 square feet instead of 30,000 square feet. 
 

 



 
The Baldwin County Planning Commission considered this request at its June 6, 2019 meeting and voted to 
recommend DENIAL to the County Commission.  Staff concurs with that recommendation. 
 

*On rezoning applications, the County Commission will have the final decision. 
 

Proposed Lot Layout 
 

 



 
Current Zoning Requirements 

 
Section 4.2 RSF-1, Single Family District 
 
4.2.1 Generally.  This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a low density 
residential environment consisting of single family homes on large lots. 
 
4.2.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 
 

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or 
under land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or 
private). 
 
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. 
 
(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. 
 
(e) Accessory structures and uses. 
 
(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.  

 
4.2.3 Conditional uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses: 
 

(a) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private). 
 
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club. 

 
4.2.4 Special exception.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception: 
 
 The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.10: Bed 

and Breakfast Establishments). 
 
4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning 
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed. 
 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35-Feet 
 Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 30,000 Square Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 100-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 50-Feet 
 Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio                           .35 
 
 
 
 



 
Proposed Zoning Requirements 

 

Section 4.4 RSF-3, Single Family District 
 
4.4.1 Generally. This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a moderate 
density residential environment consisting of single family homes. 
 
4.4.2 Permitted uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted: 
 

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or 
under land. 
 
(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or 
private). 
 
(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture. 
 
(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes. 
 
(e) Accessory structures and uses. 
 
(f) The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.  

 
4.4.3 Conditional uses.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses: 
 

(a) Outdoor recreation uses. 
 
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private). 
 
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club. 

 
4.4.4 Special exception.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning 
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception: 
 
 The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.11: Bed 

and Breakfast Establishments). 
 
4.4.5 Area and dimensional ordinances.  Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning 
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section 
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article 
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed. 
 
 Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35-Feet 
 Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet 
 Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Area 10,000 Square Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 80-Feet 
 Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 40-Feet 
 Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35 
 
 
 
 



 
Agency Comments 

 

Baldwin County Subdivision Department:  
From: Seth L. Peterson  
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2019 12:54 PM 
To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov> 
Cc: Laurie Rumbaugh <LRUMBAUGH@baldwincountyal.gov> 
Subject: RE: Z-19027 
 
DJ, 
 

It is difficult to read the proposed site plan, but it appears that the lot sizes are small enough that both public water and 
public sewer will be needed. It appears there will be more than 50 lots, if so a traffic impact study will be required during 
the subdivision application process. 
 

Thanks, 
Seth 
 

ADEM:  No comments received. 
 

ALDOT:  No comments received. 
 

Staff Analysis and Findings 
The following factors for reviewing zoning amendments are found in Section 19.6 of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance.  These factors are to be considered when an application is being reviewed for rezoning.  
 

1.) Is the requested change compatible with the existing development pattern and the zoning of nearby 
properties? 
 

The subject property is currently vacant.  The property adjoins State Highway 98 to the south.  The adjoining 
properties are residential, commercial and agricultural.   
 

2.) Has there been a change in the conditions upon which the original zoning designation was based?  Have 
land uses or conditions changed since the zoning was established? 
 

The subject property was originally zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District.  The owners requested an automatic 
rezoning to RSF-1 to allow for the single family subdivision containing seven, two acre lots.  The perspective 
buyers would like to develop the land with a residential subdivision.   
 

3.) Does the proposed zoning better conform to the Master Plan? 
 

The Baldwin County Master Plan, 2013, provides a future land use designation of Residential for the subject 
property.  
 

mailto:DHart@baldwincountyal.gov
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4.) Will the proposed change conflict with existing or planned public improvements? 
 

Staff is not aware of any conflicts. 
 

5.) Will the proposed change adversely affect traffic patterns or congestion? 
 

The applicant is proposing to access the subdivision from Breman Road and possibly State Highway 98.  Access 
to this site would require approval from the Baldwin County Highway Department for Breman Road and 
ALDOT for State Highway 98.  Fifty-eight lots with approximately ten trips per day would conceivably affect 
traffic patterns or congestion. 
 

6.) Is the proposed amendment consistent with the development patterns in the area and appropriate for 
orderly development of the community? The cost of land or other economic considerations pertaining to 
the applicant shall not be a consideration in reviewing the request. 
 

There are residential uses in this area.  The proposed rezoning would allow for the proposed use.   
 

7.) Is the proposed amendment the logical expansion of adjacent zoning districts? 
 

See response to item number 6 which is listed above. 
 

8.) Is the timing of the request appropriate given the development trends in the area? 
 

Timing is not a factor. 
 

9.) Will the proposed change adversely impact the environmental conditions of the vicinity or the historic 
resources of the County? 
 

Staff doesn’t anticipate any adverse impacts.   
 

10.) Will the proposed change adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the County and the vicinity? 
 

Staff anticipates no adverse impacts. 
 

11.) Other matters which may be appropriate. 
 

N/A 
 

Subject Property 



 
Staff Comments and Recommendation 

 
As stated previously, the subject property, which consists of approximately 22.9 acres, is currently zoned RSF-1, 
Single-Family District. The designation of RSF-3, Single Family District, has been requested for the purpose of 
establishing a  residential subdivision with 58 lots with a minimum lot width of 80 feet instead of 100 feet.  As 
well as a minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet instead of 30,000 square feet. 
 

The Baldwin County Planning Commission considered this request at its June 6, 2019 meeting and voted to 
recommend DENIAL to the County Commission.  Staff concurs with that recommendation. 
 

*On rezoning applications, the County Commission will have the final decision. 
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Locator Map 

 
 

Site Map 

 



 

Austin Letter in Opposition and Supporting Documents 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 



 
 

Z-19027 Stachowski Opposition Letter  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Z-19016 Stachowski Opposition Letter and Supporting Documents 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Unsigned Covenants Submitted by Mr. Stachowski 

 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 



 
Recorded Covenants 

 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

Lombard Email in Opposition 
 

From: Edgar Lombard [mailto:edgarlombard58@gmail.com]  
Sent: Sunday, May 26, 2019 2:44 PM 
To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov> 
Subject: <EXTERNAL> Case # Z-19027 
 
Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Department 
PO BOX 220 
Silverhill, AL 36576 
Attn: Ms DJ Hart 
 
I vehemently object to the proposed zoning change. The applicant's proposal is not supported by the current trend of 
housing density in the area. I have identified various Sections of Article 19, Amendments to Official Zoning Map and 
Ordinances which support denial of the proposed zoning change from RSF-1 to anything else. 
 

Section 19.1 
The proposed density change is not necessitated by any change in condition or public policy. Further, it would not 
advance the general welfare of the county. 
 

Section 19.6(a) 
The surrounding area has been developed primarily RSF-1, RSF-E, and Agriculture. The current residences are consistent 
with RSF-1, especially considering the recently formed 2+ acre lots 2 through 8 of The Grove of Elberta on Breman Road 
and the recently formed 3 acre parcels North of Rt 98 on Breman Road toward Frank Road. 
 

Section 19.6(b) 
No new land use or condition exists that would support any need for tract housing. There are no new industries or 
commercial developments requiring employees in such numbers as to mandate tract housing. 
 

Section 19.6(e) 
Traffic flow in the immediate area would be negatively impacted by the comings and goings of the additional vehicles 
using the lone 50' access point between lots 5 and 6. In addition to our being promised that this "driveway" was created 
for the infrequent use of farm machinery, the increased traffic would bring noise, pollution, and added safety concerns 
affecting the quality of life and property values of the adjacent 2+ acre lots. Think of the added school-age children and 
buses. I don't think the county prepared for that. 
 
Section 19.6(f) 
The proposed zoning change is inconsistent with the area's development pattern. Orderly development is belied by the 
effects of adverse traffic. In addition, it is apparent that the developer is simply seeking to maximize the number of lots 
in order to maximize its rate of return by forming as many lots as the county will allow. Larger lots is the current trend. 
 
19.6(h) 
The current trend indicates it is not time for large tract housing development in the area. 
 

I maintain that the proposed zoning change should be denied and that the current zoning of RSF-1 should stand. 
 
Thank you for your kind consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
Edgar A. Lombard, IV 
(Owner, Lot 2, The Grove of Elberta, a Subdivision) 
PO BOX 836 
Lillian, AL 36549 
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Joe Schoen Comments 
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Z-19016 Applicant’s Response 

 
 



 

 
 

Just another point in addition that I forgot to put in my letter.  

The statement that an adjacent subdivision would create a negative impact on property values is purely speculation. 
Given the fact that an appraiser would never use a subdivision spec home for a comparable sale to a custom built home 
on a 2 acre lot, there is absolutely no evidence that supports the property owners claim that the development of smaller 
lots would negatively impact his property value.  

If anything, he simply over built given the average income and demand for the area.  
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